Page 1 of 4

Appendix APageDocket No. 2004-90-WSOrder No. 2006-292(A)May 9, 2006

TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

2299 Dr. Johns Rd.

Westminster, S.C. 29693

Filed Pursuant to Docket No. 2004-90 -W/S -Order No. 2006-Effective Date of Order: March _____, 2006

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES

AVAILABILITY: Available within the Company's service area.

<u>APPLICABILITY:</u> Residential rates apply to all lots within the Company's service area upon which either a dwelling or one or more of its appurtenances is permanently affixed or located.

RV rates apply to all RV lots within the Company's service area upon which either a dwelling or one or more of its appurtenances is not permanently affixed or located.

Commercial rates apply to any commercial or master-metered residential customer for any purpose.

Commercial/Condominium applies to any condominium complex within the Company's service area. Commercial customer is provided with a single monthly bill based upon the number of condominium units in the applicable complex multiplied by the applicable per-unit rate set forth below.

WATER SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES

WATER MONTHLY RATES			
Residential Per Lot and Commercial/Condominium Per Unit	RV Section Per Lot	Commercial Per Tap	
\$45.07	\$33.80	\$65.23	

NONRECURRING CHARGES:

CONNECTION FEE (New Customer)

\$250.00 per Residential or RV Lot, Condominium Unit, or SFE*

This charge is to reimburse the Company for all costs, including labor and materials, associated with establishing the initial service connection.

<u>Appendix A</u> Docket No. 2004-90-WS Order No. 2006-292(A) May 9, 2006

RE-CONNECTION FEE

\$50.00 per Residential or RV Lot, Condominium Unit, or SFE*

literi li

This charge is to reimburse the Company for all costs, including labor and materials, associated with re-establishing service after disconnect for non-payment, failure to make deposit, fraudulent, or seasonal use. Customers who ask to be reconnected within ten months of disconnection will be charged the monthly utility rate for the service period they were disconnected. The Reconnection Fee shall also be due prior to reconnection if sewer service has been disconnected at the request of the customer.

The nonrecurring charges listed above are minimum charges and apply even if the equivalency rating of a customer is less than one (1). If the equivalency rating of a customer is greater than one (1), then the proper charge may be obtained by multiplying the equivalency rating by the appropriate fee. These charges apply and are due at the time new service is applied for, or at the time connection to the water system is requested.

BILLING OF TENANTS

The Utility will, for the convenience of the owner, bill a tenant. However, all arrearages must be satisfied before service will be provided to a new tenant or before interrupted service will be restored. Failure to pay for services rendered to a tenant may result in service interruptions.

CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS:

The Utility requires all construction to be performed in accordance with generally accepted engineering standards, at a minimum. The Utility from time to time may require that more stringent construction standards be followed.

EXTENSION OF UTILITY SERVICE LINES AND MAINS

The Utility shall have no obligation at its expense to extend its utility service lines or mains in order to permit any customer to connect to its water system. However, anyone or any entity which is willing to pay all costs associated with extending an appropriately sized and constructed main or utility service line from his/her/its premises to any appropriate connection point, to pay the appropriate fees and charges set forth in this rate schedule, and comply with the guidelines and standards hereof, shall not be denied service, unless water supply is unavailable or unless the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control or other government entity has restricted the Utility from adding for any reason additional customers to the serving water system. In no event will the Utility be required to construct additional water supply capacity to serve any customer or entity without an agreement acceptable to the Utility first having been reached for the payment of all costs associated with adding water supply capacity to the affected water system. <u>Appendix A</u> Docket No. 2004-90-WS Order No. 2006-292(A) May 9, 2006

* A Single Family Equivalent (SFE) shall be determined by using the South Carolina Department of Environmental Control Guidelines for Unit Contributory Loadings for Domestic Wastewater Treatment Facilities --25 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-67 Appendix A (2003 Supp.)

SEWER SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES

SEWER MONTHLY RATES			
Residential Per Lot and Commercial/Condominium Per Unit	Residential Per Lot and Commercial/Condominium Per Unit	Commercial Per Tap	
\$40.22	\$30.16	\$44.39	

NONRECURRING CHARGES:

CONNECTION FEE (New Customer)

\$400.00 per Residential or RV Lot, Condominium Unit, or SFE*

This charge is to reimburse the Company for all costs, including labor and materials associated with establishing the initial service connection.

The nonrecurring charges listed above are minimum charges and apply even if the equivalency rating of a customer is less than one (1). If the equivalency rating of a customer is greater than one (1), then the proper charge may be obtained by multiplying the equivalency rating by the appropriate fee. These charges apply and are due at the time new service is applied for, or at the time connection to the water system is requested.

<u>RE-CONNECTION FEE</u>

\$250.00 per Connection

This charge is to reimburse the Company for all costs, including labor and materials, associated with re-establishing service after disconnect for non-payment, failure to make deposit, fraudulent, or seasonal use. Customers who ask to be reconnected within ten months of disconnection will be charged the monthly utility rate for the service period they were disconnected. The Reconnection Fee shall also be due prior to reconnection if sewer service has been disconnected at the request of the customer.

BILLING OF TENANTS

The Utility will, for the convenience of the owner, bill a tenant. However, all arrearages must be satisfied before service will be provided to a new tenant or before interrupted service will be restored. Failure to pay for services rendered to a tenant may result in service interruptions.

TOXIC AND PRETREATMENT EFFLUENT GUIDELINES

The Utility will not accept or treat any substance or material that has been defined by the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") or the South Carolina Department of Environmental Control ("DHEC") as a toxic pollutant, hazardous waste, or hazardous substance, including pollutants falling within the provisions of 40 CFR §129.4 and §401.15. Additionally, pollutants or pollutant properties subject to 40 CFR §403.5 and §403.6 are to be processed according to the pretreatment standards applicable to such pollutants or pollutant properties, and such standards constitute the Utility's minimum pretreatment standards. Any person or entity introducing any such prohibited or untreated materials into the Company's sewer system may have service interrupted without notice until such discharges cease, and shall be liable to the Utility for all damages and costs, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the Utility as a result thereof.

CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS:

The Utility requires all construction to be performed in accordance with generally accepted engineering standards, at a minimum. The Utility from time to time may require that more stringent construction standards be followed.

EXTENSION OF UTILITY SERVICE LINES AND MAINS

The Utility shall have no obligation at its expense to extend its utility service lines or mains in order to permit any customer to discharge acceptable wastewater into one of its sewer systems. However, anyone or any entity which is willing to pay all costs associated with extending an appropriately sized and constructed main or utility service line from his/her/its premises to an appropriate connection point, to pay the appropriate fees and charges set forth in this rate schedule and to comply with the guidelines and standards hereof, shall not be denied service, unless treatment capacity is unavailable or unless the South Carolina Department or Health and Environmental Control or other government entity has restricted the Utility from adding for any reason additional customers to the serving sewer system.

In no event will the Utility be required to construct additional wastewater treatment capacity to serve any customer or entity without an agreement acceptable to the Utility first having been reached for the payment of all costs associated with adding wastewater treatment capacity to the affected sewer system.

* A Single Family Equivalent (SFE) shall be determined by using the South Carolina Department of Environmental Control Guidelines for Unit Contributory Loading for Domestic Wastewater Treatment Facilities --25 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-67 Appendix A (2003 Supp.)